

No. 20-998

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAMA JO'S, INC., DBA BERRIES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SPARTA INSURANCE CO.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

---

---

Lorelie S. Masters  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1851  
lmasters@huntonAK.com

Dated: February 25, 2021

— *Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page* —

---

Walter J. Andrews  
Andrea DeField  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
333 SE 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite 2400  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 810-2500  
wandrews@huntonAK.com  
adefield@huntonAK.com

Michael S. Levine  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 955-1857  
mlevine@huntonAK.com

Nicholas D. Stellakis  
Shauna R. Twohig  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
60 State Street, Suite 2400  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 648-2800  
nstellakis@huntonAK.com  
stwohig@huntonAK.com

Cameron L. Davis  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
500 West 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1530  
Austin, TX 78701  
(214) 979-2905  
cdavis@huntonAK.com

Amy Bach  
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
917 Irving Street, Suite 4  
San Francisco, CA 94122  
(415) 393-9990

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
I.    The importance of judicial oversight of the insurance industry.....	1
II.   The interest of United Policyholders.....	2
III.  United Policyholders’ role as <i>amicus</i> here.....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    This case raises issues of national importance for coverage of COVID-19 claims.....	8
II.   State law requires detailed evaluation of policy language in the context of the entire policy and the factual details of the claim, but insurers have issued blind and blanket denials of coverage.....	9
A.    The phrase “direct physical loss of or damage to” supports coverage of COVID-19 claims. ....	9

B.	Insurers have deployed an industry-wide strategy to deny coverage regardless of policy language, state law, or facts. ....	13
III.	The Eleventh Circuit erred in its application of <i>Erie</i> and <i>Daubert</i> .....	14
A.	The Eleventh Circuit failed to apply state law.....	14
B.	The Eleventh Circuit erred in its application of <i>Daubert</i> .....	17
IV.	The Eleventh Circuit’s errors are being applied nationwide. ....	19
A.	Federal courts are backsliding into a federal general common law of insurance coverage.....	19
B.	The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is deepening this dangerous trend, which is amplified by the <i>Daubert</i> error. ....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>10012 Holdings, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 CIV. 4471 (LGS), 2020 WL 7360252 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020).....	20
<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	7, 22
<i>Atma Beauty, Inc. v. HDI Glob. Specialty SE</i> , No. 1:20-CV-21745, 2020 WL 7770398 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2020).....	21
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	16
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995) 16, 17	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	7
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-00383-SRB, 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020).....	9, 13
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2020-150, 2021 WL 506271 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Jan. 14, 2021) .....	20

<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999).....	10
<i>Comm'r v. Bosch's Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967) .....	15
<i>Correa v. Cruisers, a Div. of KCS Int'l, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	6, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-20-932117 (Ohio Ct. Co. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020) .....	13
<i>Drama Camp Prods., Inc. v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 8018579 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 30, 2020).....	20
<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10

<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. App. 1993) .....	10
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Medders</i> , 399 So. 2d 128 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981) .....	16
<i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914) .....	1
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	15
<i>Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cnty. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 30-2020-01169032-CU- IC-CXC, 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021).....	20
<i>Graspa Consulting, Inc. v. United Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-23245, 2020 WL 7062449 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 17, 2020) .....	21
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-04418 WHW, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	10
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	14
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Hancock Labs., Inc. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	2

<i>Homeowners Choice Prop. &amp; Cas. v. Maspons,</i> 211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) ....	16
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....	4
<i>Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,</i> No. 8:20-CV-1605-T- 30AEP,2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020) .....	21
<i>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</i> No. A-20-816628-B (Nev. Dist. Ct. Dec. 1, 2020).....	13, 20
<i>Johnson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Co.,</i> 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</i> 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005) .....	4
<i>Karen Trinh, DDS, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,</i> No. 5:20-CV-04265-BLF, 2020 WL 7696080 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020).....	20
<i>Karmel Davis &amp; Assocs. v. Hartford Fin’l Svcs. Grp., Inc.,</i> No. 1:20-CV-02181-WMR, 2021 WL 420372 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2021) ....	22
<i>KD Unlimited Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co.,</i> No. 1:20-CV-2163-TWT, 2021 WL 81660 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021) .....	21
<i>Keene Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</i> 667 F.2d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	2

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	20
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 842 P.2d 445 (Or. App. 1992) .....	10
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998) .....	10
<i>McKinley Dev. Leasing Co. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2020CV00815, 2021 WL 506266 (Ohio Com. Pl. Feb. 9, 2021) .....	21
<i>Mena Catering, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-23661, 2021 WL 86777 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021).....	22
<i>Metro. Lloyds Ins. Co. of Texas v. Werkstell</i> , No. 416CV00280ALMCAN, 2017 WL 2901700 (E.D. Tex. May 16, 2017).....	10
<i>Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 203 W. Va. 477 (1998) .....	10
<i>O’Gorman &amp; Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931) .....	1

<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016) .....	9
<i>P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , No. 20STCV17169, (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2021).....	20
<i>Perry St. Brewing Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-2-02212-32 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020).....	13, 20
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-2211-JAR-GEB, 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020).....	13-14
<i>Rococo Steak, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 8:20-CV-2481-VMC-SPF, 2021 WL 268478 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021) ...	22
<i>Roy H. Johnson, DDS v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02000, 2020 WL 2392784 (N.D. Ga. May 8, 2020).....	20
<i>Santo’s Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01192, 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 21, 2020).....	20

<i>Seabulk Offshore, Ltd. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 377 F.3d 408 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	10
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020) .....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 643 (Del. 2008) .....	10
<i>Sun Cuisine, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , No. 1:20-CV-21827, 2020 WL 7699672 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 28, 2020) ..	21
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842) .....	7, 20
<i>T&amp;E Chicago LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 4001, 2020 WL 6801845 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2020) .....	21
<i>Tappo of Buffalo, LLC v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-754V(SR), 2020 WL 7867553 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2020) .....	22
<i>Terry Black’s Barbecue, LLC v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-665-RP, 2020 WL 7351246 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2020).....	20-21
<i>Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	17

<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 504 F. App'x 251 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Unmasked Mgmt., Inc. v. Century-Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-01129-H-MDD, 2021 WL 242979 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2021).....	22
<i>Vazquez v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 304 So. 3d 1280 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020) .....	15-16
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	10
<i>Washington Nat'l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman</i> , 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013).....	17
<i>West v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940) .....	15
<i>Widder v. Louisiana Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 82 So. 3d 294 (La. App. 2011) .....	10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
2020 Small Business Profile, U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Advocacy (2020).....	8
American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law, Liability Insurance § 2, cmt. c (2019) .....	2

Amy Bach, Co-Founder & Exec. Dir., UP, Business Interruption Policies and Claims, Presentation at NAIC Summer Nat'l Mtg. of Prop. & Cas. Ins. Comm. (Aug. 12, 2020).....	3
Amy Bach, Co-Founder & Exec. Dir., UP, COVID-19 Related Business Interruption Claims, Coverage Issues, Disputes and Litigation, NAIC Summer Nat'l Mtg. of Consumer Liaison Comm. (Aug. 14, 2020).....	3
A. Bartik <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Are Small Businesses Adjusting to COVID-19? Early Evidence from a Survey</i> (Harvard Law Sch. Working Paper Summary, 2020) .....	8
Broward County, Florida Administrator's Emergency Order 20-03, "Directing Shelter-in-Place: Safer at Home Policy" (Mar. 26, 2020) .....	11
CDC, " <i>How COVID-19 Spreads</i> " (updated Oct. 28, 2020).....	12
City of Miami Beach Declaration of a State of Emergency, Extended Through 11:59 P.M. on February 17, 2021 (Feb. 10, 2021).....	11
J.M. Draper, 30 A.L.R.5th 170 (originally published in 1995) .....	8

B.J. Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 Cath. U. L. Rev. 603 (1984).....	4
Harris County Order of County Judge Lina Hidalgo, “Stay Home, Work Safe” (Mar. 24, 2020).....	11
M. Jayaweera <i>et al.</i> , <i>Transmission of COVID-19 Virus by Droplets and Aerosols: A Critical Review on the Unresolved Dichotomy</i> , Environ. Res. (June 13, 2020).....	12
G. Kampf <i>et al.</i> , <i>Persistence of Coronaviruses on Inanimate Surfaces and Their Inactivation with Biocidal Agents</i> , J. Hosp. Infection (Jan. 31, 2020) .....	11
Jianyun Lu <i>et al.</i> , <i>COVID-19 Outbreak Associated with Air Conditioning in Restaurant, Guangzhou, China, 2020</i> , 26 Emerging Infectious Diseases 7 (July 2020).....	12
M. Marques <i>et al.</i> , <i>Contamination of Inert Surfaces by SARS-CoV-2: Persistence, Stability and Infectivity. A Review</i> , Environ. Research Vo. 193, 110559 (Feb. 2021) .....	12
S.L. Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 by Inhalation of Respiratory Aerosol in the Skagit Valley Chorale Superspreading Event</i> , Indoor Air (Sept. 26, 2020).....	12

New Hampshire Emergency Order # 17 Pursuant to Executive Order 2020-04 (Mar. 26, 2020) .....	11
New York City Emergency Executive Order No. 100 (Mar. 16, 2020).....	11
Orange County, Florida Emergency Executive Order No. 2020-04 Regarding COVID- 19 (Mar. 24, 2020) .....	11
Public Order Under City of Los Angeles Emergency Authority, “SAFER AT HOME” (Revised Apr. 10, 2020) .....	11
<i>Special Session One: COVID-19: Lessons Learned</i> , NAIC (Aug. 10, 2020) .....	3
R.L. Stern <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice 570 (6th ed. 1986).....	4
West Virginia Executive Order No. 9-20 (Mar. 23, 2020).....	11
WHO, “ <i>Transmission of SARS-CoV-2: Implications for Infection Prevention and Precautions</i> ” (July 9, 2020) .....	12
